TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM606366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	1		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BBVA USA	FORMERLY Compass Bank	11/02/2020	Corporation: ALABAMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Akumin, Inc.
Street Address:	8300 W. Sunrise Boulevard
City:	Plantation
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33322
Entity Type:	Corporation: ONTARIO
Name:	Akumin Florida Holdings, LLC (f/k/a Tri-State Imaging FL Holdings, LLC)
Street Address:	8300 W. Sunrise Boulevard
City:	Plantation
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33322
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5378102	
Registration Number:	5321770	AKUMIN
Registration Number:	2991273	ROSE RADIOLOGY CENTERS, INC.
Registration Number:	2930358	RRC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com Email:

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0043

TRADEMARK

900577919

Address Line 2: Suite 125
Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elaine Carrera

SIGNATURE: /Elaine Carrera/

DATE SIGNED: 11/02/2020

Total Attachments: 5
source=a18. Akumin - IPSA Release#page1.tif
source=a18. Akumin - IPSA Release#page2.tif
source=a18. Akumin - IPSA Release#page3.tif
source=a18. Akumin - IPSA Release#page4.tif

source=a18. Akumin - IPSA Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0044

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated as of November 2, 2020

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The lien and security interest evidenced by that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 14, 2018 made by AKUMIN INC., an Ontario corporation ("Akumin Inc."), having its chief executive office at 8300 W. Sunrise Boulevard, Plantation, Florida 33322 and AKUMIN FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC (f/k/a TRI-STATE IMAGING FL HOLDINGS, LLC), a Florida limited liability company, having its chief executive office at 8300 W. Sunrise Boulevard, Plantation, Florida 33322 (together with Akumin Inc., each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of BBVA USA (f/k/a COMPASS BANK), as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") having an office located at 701 32nd Street South, Birmingham, Alabama 35233, which was duly recorded on September 14, 2018, at Reel 6438, Frame 0884 in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other right, title or interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on SCHEDULE I attached hereto is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, without representation or warranty, and the Collateral Agent hereby re-assigns to the Grantors any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on SCHEDULE I.

[Signature page follows.]

136748599

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0045

COLL	ATEDA	TA	CENTE.
$\cup\cup$	ATERA	$\mathbf{L} \mathbf{A}$	CIEN L

Acknowledged and accepted:

BBVA USA (f/k/a COMPASS BANK), as

Collateral Agent

By: <u>Kyle Sederstrom</u> Name Kyle Sederstrom

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Tri-State Imaging FL Holdings, LLC	Tri-State Imaging FL Holdings, LLC	Akumin Inc.	Akumin Inc.	Akumin Inc.	Akumin Inc.	Grantor Akumin Inc.
			AKUMIN	AKUMIN		Domain Name/ Nark Mark akumin.com
United States	United States	Canada	Canada	United States	United States	Country
Word Mark RRC	Word Mark	Design mark	Work mark	Service mark	Service mark	Type of Mark
2930358	2991273			5,321,770	5,378,102	Reg.
		1842841	1804522			Application No.
February 18, 2004	February 18, 2004	2017-06-	2016-10-	Mar 6, 2017	05-26- 2017	Filing Date
March 8, 2005	September 6, 2005			Oct 31, 2017	Jan 16, 2018	<u>Issue</u> Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0047

RECORDED: 11/02/2020